

No. 25-849

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

UNITED STATES CONFERENCE OF CATHOLIC BISHOPS,
Petitioner,

v.

DAVID O'CONNELL,
Respondent.

*On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the U.S. Court
of Appeals for the District of Columbia Circuit*

**BRIEF OF THE COUNCIL FOR CHRISTIAN COL-
LEGES & UNIVERSITIES, ASSOCIATION OF
CATHOLIC COLLEGES AND UNIVERSITIES, AS-
SOCIATION OF ADVENTIST COLLEGES AND UNI-
VERSITIES, ASSOCIATION FOR BIBLICAL
HIGHER EDUCATION, INTERNATIONAL ALLI-
ANCE FOR CHRISTIAN EDUCATION, BRIGHAM
YOUNG UNIVERSITY, AMERICAN ASSOCIATION
OF CHRISTIAN SCHOOLS, AND ASSOCIATION OF
CHRISTIAN SCHOOLS INTERNATIONAL AS
AMICI CURIAE SUPPORTING PETITIONER**

IAN SPEIR
Counsel of Record
COVENANT LAW PLLC
13395 Voyager #130-732
Colo. Springs, CO 80921
(719) 464-7357
ian@covtlaw.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 4

ARGUMENT 6

I. Religious schools have become ground zero in
the battle for First Amendment protection. 6

II. For religious schools, the process has become
the punishment..... 9

III. The Religion Clauses impose a structural limit
on government power, requiring a threshold
inquiry into entanglement risk. 16

CONCLUSION 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Belya v. Kapral</i> , 59 F.4th 570 (2d Cir. 2023).....	21
<i>Billard v. Charlotte Cath. High Sch.</i> , 101 F.4th 316 (4th Cir. 2024).....	7, 12
<i>Butler v. St. Stanislaus Kostka Catholic Acad.</i> , 609 F. Supp. 3d 184 (E.D.N.Y. 2022).....	13
<i>Carson v. Makin</i> , 596 U.S. 767 (2022).....	7
<i>Corp. of Presiding Bishop v. Amos</i> , 483 U.S. 327 (1987).....	15
<i>DeWeese Boyd v. Gordon Coll.</i> , 487 Mass. 31 (2021).....	12
<i>Espinoza v. Mont. Dep’t of Revenue</i> , 592 U.S. 464 (2020).....	7
<i>First Choice Women’s Res. Ctrs., Inc. v. Platkin</i> , No. 24-781.....	8
<i>Fitzgerald v. Roncalli High Sch., Inc.</i> , 73 F.4th 529 (7th Cir. 2023).....	13
<i>Fratello v. Archdiocese of New York</i> , 863 F.3d 190 (2d Cir. 2017).....	12-13
<i>Garrick v. Moody Bible Institute</i> , 95 F.4th 1104 (7th Cir. 2024).....	11, 21

Garrick v. Moody Bible Inst., No. 18-cv-573 (E.D. Ill.).....12

GEO Grp., Inc. v. Menocal, No. 24-758, 607 U.S. ____, (Feb. 25, 2026).....4, 6

Grussgott v. Milwaukee Jewish Day Sch., Inc., 882 F.3d 655 (7th Cir. 2018).....13

Herx v. Diocese of Fort Wayne-South Bend, Inc., 772 F.3d 1085 (7th Cir. 2014).....12

Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Church & Sch. v. EEOC, 565 U.S. 171 (2012).....7, 16, 18, 19

Hunter v. U.S. Dep’t of Educ., 115 F.4th 955 (9th Cir. 2024).....7

Huntsman v. Corp. of President of Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-day Saints, 127 F.4th 784 (9th Cir. 2025).....15, 16, 19

Loe v. Jett, 796 F. Supp. 3d 541 (D. Minn. 2025).....7

Loffman v. Cal. Dep’t of Educ., 119 F.4th 1147 (9th Cir. 2024).....7

Markowski v. Brigham Young Univ., 575 F. Supp. 3d (D. Utah 2022).....13

Maxon v. Fuller Theological Seminary, No. 20-56156, 2021 U.S. App. LEXIS 36673 (9th Cir. Dec. 13, 2021).....7

<i>McRaney v. N. Am. Mission Bd. of S. Baptist Convention, Inc.</i> , 157 F.4th 627 (5th Cir. 2025).....	21
<i>Mitchell v. Helms</i> , 530 U.S. 793 (2000).....	20
<i>New York v. Cathedral Acad.</i> , 434 U.S. 125 (1977).....	20-21
<i>NLRB v. Catholic Bishop of Chicago</i> , 440 U.S. 490 (1979).....	5, 14, 16, 17-20, 22
<i>Orr v. Christian Bros. High Sch., Inc.</i> , No. 21-15109, 2021 U.S. App. LEXIS 34810 (9th Cir. Nov. 23, 2021).....	13
<i>Our Lady of Guadalupe School v. Morrissey-Berru</i> , 591 U. S. 732 (2020).....	7, 9, 16-17
<i>Pulsifer v. Westshore Christian Acad.</i> , 142 F.4th 859 (6th Cir. 2025).....	13
<i>Seattle Pac. Univ. v. Brown</i> , No. 22-cv-5540-BJR, 2025 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 263057 (W.D. Wash. Dec. 19, 2025).....	11
<i>Seattle Pac. Univ. v. Ferguson</i> , 104 F.4th 50 (9th Cir. 2024).....	8
<i>Serbian E. Orthodox Diocese v. Milivojevich</i> , 426 U.S. 696 (1976).....	3, 15, 20
<i>Starkey v. Roman Catholic Archdiocese of Indianapolis, Inc.</i> , 41 F.4th 931 (7th Cir. 2022).....	13

<i>St. Dominic Acad. v. Makin</i> , 744 F. Supp. 3d 43 (D. Me. 2024).....	13
<i>St. Mary Catholic Parish v. Roy</i> , 154 F.4th 752 (10th Cir. 2025), <i>cert. pending</i> , No. 25-581.....	7
<i>Trinity Lutheran Church of Columbia, Inc. v. Comer</i> , 582 U.S. 449 (2017).....	7
<i>Tucker v. Faith Bible Chapel Int’l</i> , 36 F.4th 1021 (10th Cir. 2022).....	12, 21
<i>Watson v. Jones</i> , 80 U.S. 679 (1871).....	20
<i>Yin v. Columbia Int’l Univ.</i> , 335 F. Supp. 3d 803 (D.S.C. 2018).....	12
<i>YU Pride All. v. Yeshiva Univ.</i> , 211 A.D.3d 562 (N.Y. App. Div. 1st Dept. 2022).....	12
Other Authorities	
“After lawsuit, WESD votes to enter new agreement with ACU,” <i>ABC15 Arizona</i> , May 4, 2023, https://bit.ly/47tQQEq	10
Ass’n of Biblical Higher Educ., ABHE Membership, https://bit.ly/4rMbmZ8	9
Brigham Young Univ., Church Educational System Honor Code, https://bit.ly/4rSiR0F	10

Council for Christian Colls. & Univs., Our Institutions, http://bit.ly/4b2iuJO	9
Council for Christian Colls. & Univs., The California Impact, <i>Advance Mag.</i> (Fall 2016), https://www.cccu.org/magazine/the-california-impact/	10
Carl Esbeck, Church Autonomy, Textualism, and Originalism: SCOTUS’s Use of History to Give Definition to Church Autonomy Doctrine, 108 <i>Marquette L. Rev.</i> 705 (2025).....	21
Liz Lykins, “Moody Bible Institute sues Chicago school board,” <i>WORLD</i> , Nov. 4, 2025, https://bit.ly/4suj0HD	10
Jon Marcus, “Losing faith: Rural, religious campuses are among the most endangered,” <i>The Hechinger Report</i> , May 18, 2025, https://hechingerreport.org/losing-faith-rural-religious-campuses-are-among-the-most-endangered/	14
Bobby Ross Jr., “Closing doors: Small religious colleges struggle for survival,” <i>Religion News Serv.</i> , Nov. 20, 2017, https://religionnews.com/2017/11/20/closing-doors-small-religious-colleges-struggle-for-survival/	14
Peter J. Smith & Robert W. Tuttle, Civil Procedure and the Ministerial Exception, 86 <i>Fordham L. Rev.</i> 1847 (2018).....	22

Howard M. Wasserman, Prescriptive Jurisdiction, Adjudicative Jurisdiction, and the Ministerial Exemption, 160 U. Pa. L. Rev. PENNumbra 289 (2012).....21

Lael Weinberger, Is Church Autonomy Jurisdictional?, 54 Loy. U. Chi. L.J. 471 (2022).....21
